N9900007358

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

SUBJECT: Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, In (Proposed corporate name-must include suffix)

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of $\mathbf{\hat{p}}$ incorporation and a check for:

□ \$70.00 Filing fee \$78.75\$122.50Filing feeFiling fee&Certificate& Certified Copy

☐ \$131.25 Filing fee, Certified Copy &Certificate 13 AM 11:53

FILED

FROM: <u>Clifton H. Rodriguez, C.P.A.</u> Name (printed or typed) Rec 13/09 3146 N.W. 68 Street

Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309

DEC 1 4 1999 Voice: (954) 969-9637

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

Formean DEC 1 4 1999

For

Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.

99 DEC 13 AM 11: 53

The undersigned incorporator(s) for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Business Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I-Name of the Corporation

The name of the corporation shall be:

Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.

Article II-Nature or Purpose of the Business

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful activity permitted by the laws of Florida. The primary function of the corporation shall be to spread the Gospel of Jesus Christ throughout the world, and provide spiritual development and leadership to the West Palm Beach community. This corporation shall function as a non-profit corporation in accordance with Florida statutes, and shall operate under the auspices of the 501(c) (3) tax-exempt section of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

Article III-Principal Office

The principal mailing address of this corporation shall be:

1031-B Lake Terry Drive West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Voice:(561) 683-0166

For

Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.

Article IV-Prohibitions of the Organization

No part of the net carnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purpose set forth in the preceding articles hereof. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

Article V-Dissolution of the Corporation

Upon dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government or to a state or local government for public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principle office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization of organizations, as said court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

Article VI-Initial Registered Agent

The name and address of the initial registered agent is:

Clifton H. Rodriquez, C.P.A. 3146 N.W. 68 Street Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309-1206

Article VII-Appointment of Board Members

The Board of Directors shall be appointed in accordance with the Bylaws of the Organization, and the Board of Directors shall serve in accordance with the Bylaws of the Organization. The Board of Directors shall carry out their duties in accordance with Bylaws of the Organization, and in accordance with the Laws of the State of Florida. The following individual have agreed to serve as members of the board of trustees/directors:

For

Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.

Name	Position	Address	<u></u>
1. Pastor Romain Madho	Chairperson	1031-B Lake Terry Drive West Palm Beach, Fl 33411	
2. Mrs. Shantie Madho	Director/Trustee	1031-B Lake Terry Drive West Palm Beach, FL 33411	
3. Cathy Augustus	Trustee	1031-B Terry Drive West Palm Beach, FL 33411	
4. Bishop Samuel G. Ellis	Director	2150 N.W. 31 st Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311	
5. Mrs. Carolyn Ellis	Director	2150 N.W. 31 st Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311	

Article VIII-Incorporator (s) of Organization

Pastor Romain Madho 1031-B Lake Terry Drive West Palm Beach, Florida 33411

Shantie Madho 1031-B Lake Terry Drive West Palm Beach, Florida 33411

The undersigned incorporator(s) has executed these Articles of Incorporation for this organization this 3^{rd} day of December, 1999

(Signature)

For

Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.

Article IX-Officers of the Corporation

The following officers have been appointed by the Board of Directors of the corporation:

Name Pastor Romain Madho Mrs. Shantie Madho Cathy Augustus

. -

,

Position

President

Vice President

Corporate Secretary/Treasurer

Articles of Incorporation Filing Fee-\$35.00

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501 OR 617.0501, FLORIDA STATUES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is Cathedral of Praise of West Palm Beach, Florida, Inc.



Having been named as registered agent and to accept service for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligation of my position as registered agent.

2-03-1999